#### RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TX AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$686,000, FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ADA TRANSITION AND THE COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY ACTION PLAN; FINDING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS RESOLUTION IS PASSED IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (STREET BOND FUND, SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL FEDERAL GRANT)

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mansfield (City) is a home rule municipality operating under and governed by the laws and Constitution of the State of Texas; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mansfield has publicly advertised and requested competitive Statement of Qualifications for development of the ADA Transition Plan and Comprehensive Safety Action Plan; and,

WHEREAS, all Statements of Qualifications were received on November 22, 2024; and,

**WHEREAS**, it is recognized that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield that the plans provided for herein be started at the earliest possible date to ensure necessary service and delivery; and,

WHEREAS, after review of all Statements of Qualifications received, City staff believes that the "best and most qualified" submittal is from Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc; and,

**WHEREAS**, funding for this contract is available from the Street Bond Fund and Safe Streets and Roads for All Federal Grant.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:

#### **SECTION 1.**

The findings and recitations set out in the preamble are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes.

#### **SECTION 2.**

A contract with Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$686,000.00) for the development of the ADA Transition Plan and the Comprehensive Safety Action Plan is hereby approved.

Resolution No.	
Page 2 of 2	

### **SECTION 3.**

This Resolution shall be effective from and after its passage.

# PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD THIS 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024.

Michael Evans, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susana Marin, City Secretary